

CITY OF RAPID CITY

RAPID CITY, SOUTH DAKOTA 57701-2724

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

300 Sixth Street

Monica Heller, Community Planning Coordinator Growth Management Department City web: <u>www.rcgov.org</u> Phone: 605-394-4120 Fax: 605-394-6636 e-mail: monica.heller@rcgov.org

MEMORANDUM

- TO: Legal and Finance Committee
- FROM: Monica Heller, Community Planning Coordinator
- DATE: June 19, 2007
- RE: Final Joint Cooperative Agreement

The Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization is updating the Joint Cooperative Agreement to change references from the Rapid City Planning Department to the Rapid City Growth Management Department and to correct the second full paragraph on Page 2 to reflect Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users (SAFETEA-LU) standards instead of Transportation Equity Act for the 21st Century (TEA-21) standards.

<u>MPO RECOMMENDATION:</u> The Executive Policy Committee of the Rapid City Area Metropolitan Planning Organization recommends authorizing the Mayor and the Finance Officer to sign the Joint Cooperative Agreement.